

**PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
General Rate Case 2011 Phase I
Application 09-12-020
Data Response**

PG&E Data Request No.:	DRA_240-03		
PG&E File Name:	GRC2011-Ph-I_DR_DRA_240-Q03		
Request Date:	March 29, 2010	Requester DR No.:	DRA-240-SWC
Date Sent:	April 12, 2010	Requesting Party:	DRA
PG&E Witness:	David Meisel	Requester:	Sophie Chia

SUBJECT: FLEET SERVICES

QUESTION 3

On page WP 3-187, Table 3-18, Lines 12 to 15 of the workpapers to Exhibit PG&E-7, Chapter 3, PG&E states that PG&E ordered 156 On-Road Heavy-Duty Diesel vehicles in 2009 but will be delivered in 2010 at a cost of \$24.573 million.

- a. Please explain whether the capital expenditures were recorded in 2009 or forecasted for 2010.
- b. Provide supporting documentation.

ANSWER 3A

PG&E objects to this data request to the extent it asks for 2009 and 2010 actual data, while PG&E's 2011 GRC request is based on 2008 recorded data. Notwithstanding the foregoing and without waiving PG&E's right to object to the admissibility of such data into evidence, PG&E responds as follows.

The referenced vehicles were to be included in the capital forecasts for 2010, not recorded capital expenditures in 2009.

ANSWER 3B

The following is a Table showing the status of the vehicles listed in WP-3-187, Table 3-18, Line 12-15 as of April 5, 2010.

Current Status of Units on WP 3-187, Line 12-15

Count of Rep#	Status Code	Total
Status Desc		

In Service 2009	90	30
In Service 2010	90	30
Unit Arrived Not Yet in Service	90	4
-- Subtotal		64
PO to be Issued - Spec Under Review	0	3
PO to be Issued	10	7
PO Pending	40	5
PO Issued	60	13
Not Yet Ordered	99	64
-- Subtotal		92
Grand Total		156